vuLun CATALOG OF

REPLACEMENT
PARTS

VK & TR SERIES FRYERS

VK Series Without Filter
ML-136885 thru ML-136893
VK Series With Filter

ML-136894 thru ML-136923
ML-136935
ML-136937 thru ML-136941

TR Series
ML-136946 thru ML-136990

Note to CATALOGER: Too many ML's to
list, use InDesign to make cover for print.

VULCAN-HART DIVISION OF ITW FOOD EQUIPMENT GROUP, LLC 3600 NORTH POINT BLVD., BALTIMORE, MD 21222
FORM 43249 Rev. D (June 2017)




VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017) -2- © VULCAN-HART COMPANY 2017



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39

Table of Contents

ML & MODEL PAGE VK - TK
BEHIND DOOR CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
CONTROL PANELS

FILTER ASSEMBLY (SINGLE UNIT)

POWER SUPPLY BOX (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
POWER SUPPLY BOX (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)
TANK AND GAS COMPONENTS

GAS INLET MANIFOLD

BODY UNIT (A SERIES) (NON-FILTER)

BODY UNIT (A SERIES) (FILTER)

BODY UNIT (C/D SERIES) (NON- FILTER)

BODY UNIT (C/D SERIES) (FILTER)

DRAIN ASSEMBLY (SINGLE UNIT)

DRAIN ASSEMBLY (MULTIPLE UNITS)

OIL RETURN (SINGLE UNIT)

OIL RETURN (MULTIPLE UNITS)

FILTER ASSEMBLY (MULTIPLE UNITS)

BASKETLIFT COMPONENTS

-3- F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

VK Series Without Filter

ML-136885
ML-136886
ML-136887
ML-136888
ML-136889
ML-136890
ML-136891
ML-136892
ML-136893

1VK45A
1VK45D
1VK45C
1VKE5A
1VK65D
1VK65C
1VK85A
1VK85D
1VK85C

VK Series With Filter

ML-136894
ML-136895
ML-136896
ML-136897
ML-136898
ML-136899
ML-136900
ML-136901
ML-136902
ML-136903
ML-136904
ML-136905
ML-136906
ML-136907
ML-136908
ML-136909
ML-136910
ML-136911
ML-136912
ML-136913
ML-136914
ML-136915
ML-136916
ML-136917
ML-136918
ML-136919
ML-136920
ML-136921
ML-136922
ML-136923
ML-136935
ML-136941
ML-136937
ML-136938
ML-136939
ML-136940

T1VK45AF
1VK45DF
1VK45CF
1VK6E5AF
1VK65DF
1VK65CF
1VK85AF
1VK85DF
1VK85CF
2VK45AF
2VK45DF
2VK45CF
2VK65AF
2VK65DF
2VK65CF
2VK85AF
2VK85DF
2VK85CF
3VK45AF
3VK45DF
3VK45CF
3VKE5AF
3VK65DF
3VKB5CF
3VK85AF
3VK85DF
3VK85CF
4VK45AF
4VK45DF
4VK45CF
4VK65AF
4VK65DF
4VK65CF
4VK85AF
4VK85DF
4VK85CF

TR Series Without Filter

ML-136946
ML-136951
ML-136956
ML-136961
ML-136965
ML-136969
ML-136973
ML-136977
ML-136981

1TR45A
1TR45D
1TR45C
1TR65A
1TR65D
1TR65C
1TR85A
1TR85D
1TR85C

TR Series With Filter

ML-136947
ML-136952
ML-136957
ML-136962
ML-136966
ML-136970
ML-136974
ML-136978
ML-136982
ML-136948
ML-136953
ML-136958
ML-136963
ML-136967
ML-136971
ML-136975
ML-136979
ML-136983
ML-136949
ML-136954
ML-136959
ML-136964
ML-136968
ML-136972
ML-136976
ML-136980
ML-136984
ML-136950
ML-136955
ML-136960
ML-136985
ML-136986
ML-136987
ML-136988
ML-136989
ML-136990

ML & MODEL PAGE VK -TK

1TR45AF
1TR45DF
1TR45CF
1TR65AF
1TR65DF
1TR65CF
1TR85AF
1TR85DF
1TR85CF
2TR45AF
2TR45DF
2TR45CF
2TR65AF
2TR65DF
2TR65CF
2TR85AF
2TR85DF
2TR85CF
3TR45AF
3TR45DF
3TR45CF
3TR65AF
3TR65DF
3TR65CF
3TR85AF
3TR85DF
3TR85CF
4TR45AF
4TR45DF
4TR45CF
4TR65AF
4TR65DF
4TR65CF
4TR85AF
4TR85DF
4TR85CF

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ML & MODEL PAGE VK -TK

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-F43249 - ML-PAGE

VK& TKFRYERS. ... e AR

-5- F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

- — / - -
2 (&7 7
@7 ol 2
N W=7

BEHIND DOOR CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017) -6-



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

BEHIND DOOR CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59801
1 00-957822-00004  Cover - CoNtrol BOX (LH)......oouiiiiiiiiiiieie et 1
2 00-957822-00005  Cover - CoNtrol BOX (RH).....ccutiiiiiiriiiiieii ittt 1
3 00-956926-000G3  CoNtrol ASSY. = TEMPEIALUIE. .........eiiiiiieiiiete ettt ettt ettt eaee e s bt e e enbeesaeeenteeeaeeannns 1
4 00-499716-00001  Plate - Control Mounting (LH)..
5 00-499716-00002  Plate - Control Mounting (RH).....
6 00-956827-00002  Overlay........ccceceeveeeeneenineeenn,
7 00-427755-000G1  ROCKEr SWItCh ASSY. (POWET).......iiiuiiitiiiiie ettt ettt et e e e e
8 0L e 1 01000 (3o o F RS
9 00-427755-000G2 ROCKEr SWItCh ASSY. (STAI).....eeiiiiieiiiiie et e s e et e e st e e sseee e sneeeeesnnnnenneennees 1
10 00-427755-000G1  ROCKEr SWiItCh ASSY. (POWET)........iiieiiiieeiiite ettt ee et e e et e e st eeeseeeeeesnseeeessneeeensnnennnnnnnes 1
11 00-426251-00002  PIUG (NON=FIIET)......eetieiieiteeteeee ettt b et na et e e e b e e et 1
12 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
00-956368-000G1  Control Box Assy. (LH) (W/Filter Switch) (Incls. Items 1, 3, 4, 6 thru 10, & 12).........ccevvirennn. 1
00-956368-000G2 Control Box Assy. (RH) (W/Filter Switch) (Incls. ltems 2, 3, 5 thru 10, & 12)
00-956368-000G3  Control Box Assy. (LH) (W/O Filter Switch) (Incls. Items 1, 3, 4, & 6 thru 12)............ccocceeeenie 1
-7- F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

9-10

/ 11-12-13-14
\

D SERIES C SERIES

CONTROL PANELS

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017) -8-



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59802

PART NO.

NS-046-89
00-426815-000G1
00-426815-000G2
00-497745-00001
00-497745-00003
00-913086-00004
00-913086-00003
NS-046-89
00-426815-000G1
00-426815-000G2
00-913086-00002
00-913086-00001
00-958620-00001
00-958620-00002
00-428906-00001
00-428906-00004
00-427755-000G1
00-959000-000G1

00-959000-00002
00-959241-00001
00-959241-00002

CONTROL PANELS

NAME OF PART

NUL ASSY. B-32 HEX ettt ettt ettt et e et e e e e ab et e e e bbb e e e ssbe e e e e e e e e e eeaaeeens
Plate Assy. - Mounting (45 Series)........

Plate Assy. - Mounting (65/85 Series)...

Overlay - Vulcan (Filter)...........cccccoueenne

Overlay - VUICAN (BOIl)......cuuiiiieiiieiie ettt
Control Assy. - Solid State (Filter Button) (Incls. fem 4)...........ccoooiiiiiiiie e 1
Control Assy. - Solid State (Boil Button) (Incls. RemM 5)........ccccuiviiiiiieiie e 1
NUE ASSY. 8-32 HEX...ee ettt ettt et ettt ettt ea e e e e eane 4
Plate Assy. - MOUNTING (45 SErIES)......cciiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt e e 1
Plate Assy. - Mounting (65/85 SErIES).......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
Computer Cooking Assy. (Filter Button) (Incls. ltem 13)........oooiiiiiiiii e 1
Computer Cooking Assy. (Boil Button) (Incls. ltem 14)....

Overlay - Vulcan (Filter BUTtON)............uii ittt
Overlay - Vulcan (Boil BUON)........coiiiiiiii e 1
Overlay - Power...........cc.cc......

Overlay (USB Port).....

Rocker Switch Assy

Cable Assy. (USB) (1 Ft.) (Incls. Items 19 thru 22)..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
N LU O I 1= PSP
Lockwasher #4.....

Screw 4-40 x 1/2..

Cap (USB)......c.......

[z o= I (7] 4] o1V (=1 o PSPPI
Label (FIEred DY)...cc ettt ettt e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e ns 1

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

22

\ 3-4-5-6-7-8

9-10-11-12

FILTER ASSEMBLY
(SINGLE UNIT)

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017) -10 -



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

FILTER ASSEMBLY
(SINGLE UNIT)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59815
1 00-956904-00001  SPIasSh GUAIT (45 SEIMES).....ceiueiuerteriiriirieiieieeieieete ettt ettt st et e e e e e e e beebestesteseeseeseeeeneesteesneaans 1
2 00-956904-00002  Splash GUAId (B5/85 SEIES)........eceruiruirieiieieiieiieiiete st st st e ettt besbesbeseeseesee e eneesbeesnee e 1
3 00-499087-00002  Screen - Fine Mesh Filter (45 SEIES)......uiiiiiiiii ittt e e 1
4 00-499087-00004  Screen - Fine Mesh Filter (65/85 SEIIES)........cciuuiiiiiiiiii ittt e e 1
5 00-499085-00003  Insert - Filter SCre@n (45 SEIES)....cciuuiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e anaes 1
6 00-499085-00005  InSert - ENVEIOPE (45 SEIES)....ccuvieiuiiitieiiie ettt ettt sttt et sbe e e e e e e 1
7 00-499085-00006  Insert - Filter SCreen (65/85 SEIES)........utiiuiiiiiiiiiie ittt e e 1
8 00-499085-00007  Insert - ENVElOPE (B5/85 SEIES)........iiiuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt sttt e e e 1
9 00-499086-00002  Filter - Envelope (45 Series)
10 00-499086-00003  Filter - ENVEIOPE (B5/85 SEIHES).....ccueiiiuiiiiiiiiii ittt ettt sttt e 1
11 00-499089-00002  Clip = Filter (45 SEIIES)....cueiiiiiieiiieitie ettt ettt et e et sae st e e e e eanns 1
12 00-499089-00003  Clip - Filter (B5/85 SEIES).....ceutiueiruieeieeiuieitete ettt ettt sa ettt e sbeesae e e nteeeeeeas 1
13 00-958000-000G5  Pan ASSY. - Filter (45 SEIES)......ciueiuiieieeiieiieeeeie ettt ettt sbe bt eae ettt eeneesreesnee e 1
14 00-958000-000G6  Pan Assy. - Filter (65/85 Series)..
15 NS-017-49 JAM NUL B/4-16 HEX...eeeeete ettt bbbttt ettt et e e eneenbeeenee e 1
16 00-499083-00002  COUPIING = SUCHON. .....cetiiitiiaiie ettt ettt ekt e et e et e e sabeeesbeesaeeabeeanbeesabeesseeeaaaannnes 1
17 00-499084-00002  KNOD = POt SUCHON. ......coitiitititiiiiesie sttt en e et aar e 1
18 00-956907-000G3  TOP - CoOUNEr ASSY. (45 SEIIES).....ceitiiiiiiiiieiiee ittt ettt ettt et ese e e e e e 1
19 00-956907-000G4  Top - Counter ASSY. (B5/85 SEIHES)......ccuutiuiiiiieiiii ettt e e 1
20 00-958026-00008  ROHEr (RH) (27-1/2 IN.).ctteieiee ettt ettt ee st e e eesne e e e sne e aeemee et eneesae e e e e nneeeennees 1
21 00-958026-00011  ROHEI (LH) (27-1/2 IN. )ttt ettt e e enne e e e e nneeeeeees 1
22 00-499081-00G10  TUDE = SUCHON. .....eeiiiiiiiitieitt ettt ettt et e b et e e s bt e sae e e be e en e e naneestneeeeeeanne 1
-11- F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

These Items No Longer
Available for Service.

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
:
1
Order Power Supply 1
Box Assembly '
1
1
1
1
1
1

00-959501-000G1 (Filter Units) 5
00-959501-000G2 (Non-Filter Units)

____________________

POWER SUPPLY BOX
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017) -12 -



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

POWER SUPPLY BOX
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59803
1 NS-044-09 NUt ASSY. 10-24 HEX KEPS..... ..ottt e e ene e e nnnee e 1
2 NS-047-32 Lock Nut 4-40
3 00-958404-000G1  BOX - PoOWer SUPPIY (FIltEI).....ccoiiiiiieiiie et 1
4 00-958404-000G2 Box - Power SUpply (NON=FIlEr)........oociiiiiiiiiit e 1
*5 [\ FoTe [0 =S [o o 11 (o o FAN PP 1
*6 THMEE = DBIAY ... ettt et e e et e e et e e e et et e e e ta e e e e bn e e e ennee e e e e e e anaas 2
*7 Standoff
*8 Board - BIOWET CONIOL........ccouiiiiieiiieiie ettt ettt sbe et e e b e saneenteeeaeeennnes 1
9 00-958405-00001  Lid = POWET SUPPIY....uteeiteeiiiieiitee it ettt ettt ettt ettt sbe et e e bt e e bt e aateeanbeeembeesmbeeanseesaseasseeeaaaannnns 1
10 FE-024-24 BUShiINg = EIECHACAI SN@P.......oitiiiiiiiiie ettt st e e e e 1
11 00-497125-00001 Relay (S.P.D.T., 24 VAC) (FIEI)....ccoieieeieeieeee e 1
12 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB.........coccoiieiiiiieeeiiiee e 2
13 00-419317 Terminal = STAtIONAY......ooueiiie ittt ettt e e 1
14 SC-060-23 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/4 Slotted RA. Hd.......ooiiieeeee e 2
15 00-428864-00001 Relay (Filter)
16 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB........ccoooiiiiiiiiiieiee e 2
17 SWILCN = REIAY ...ttt ettt 1
18 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
19 00-417856-00001  Lug - Grounding (With S€t SCIEW).......ccueeiuiiiiiiiiiecie et 1
20 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......cooiiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 1
21 00-419973-000G2 Receptacle - Female POWET (FIlET)........ccuiiiiiiiiiieie e e e 1
22 00-419973-000G1 ReCEPLACIE = MaAIE POWET ..........ueiiiiiiiee ettt e s e e e e s st e e e e ana e e e ssaeeeesssnanbnnnnees 1
00-958411-00002  Bracket - POWET SUPPIY.....cocuiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt es e e e e 1
00-419967-00005  Cord - POWET SUPPIY (84 IN.).cuiiiiiiiiiieite ettt ettt e e e 1
00-419967-00003  Jumper - EXtENSION (24-1/2 IN.)..ccuuiiiiiiiie ettt sttt e e e 1
00-959501-000G3  Power Supply Box ASSEMDIY (FIlter)..........oiiiiiiiiiiiec e 1
00-959501-000G4  Power Supply Assembly (NON-Filter).........cooouiiiiiiiii e 1

* (Item No Longer Available for Service on these Models. Order
00-959501-000G1 or 00-959501-000G2)

13- F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-60142 I

=
x O
Ok
3)
-
s
wm
»3
-
wZ
Sy
Oy
=)
Q

-14 -

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

POWER SUPPLY BOX
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-60142
1 NS-047-32 LOCK NUE 440, ettt a et a et eae e bt et e et e et e eneenneeanneeanne 2
2 NS-044-09 Nut Assy. 10-24 HEX KEPS..... ..ot ettt eneeeaeee 1
3 00-959498-000G1  Box - Power Supply (Filter)
4 00-959498-000G2 Box - Power SUpply (NON-FIIEEI).....cooi i 1
5 00-419973-000G1 ReCEePtaCIE - MaAIE POWET ...........oiiiiiiiee ettt e et e e et e e e saaeeeeasabanaananees 1
6 00-417856-00001  Lug - Grounding (With Set SCrew)...........cccveiieiiiriieniieeeee.
7 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT...
8 Set Screw (Included With Item 6)...........cccoviiiiiniiniiciine
9 00-411500-00012  Transformer (120 VAC, 24 V., 40 VA)... ..ottt e e
10 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB........cccccvieiiiiireeiiiee e
11 00-419317 Terminal - Stationary
12 SC-060-23 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/4 Slotted RA. Hd.......oooiiieeee e 2
13 FE-024-24 Bushing - EIECHCAl SN@P.......coouiiiiiiiii ettt 1
14 00-959499-00001  Lid = POWET SUPPIY....cueiiiitieteiiee ittt ettt ettt b e sae et ne e bt e e aeenae e e e e nbeeeeneees 1
15 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
16 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB....
17 00-959500-00001  BOBIM.....c..iiueiuiiiieitieiee ittt ettt ettt ettt ee et ettt ettt ettt n et et
18 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiieieeee e
19 00-497125-00001 Relay (S.P.D.T., 24 VAC) (FIEI).....ciieiieieieeee e 1
20 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
21 00-428864-00001  ReIAY (FIEEI)....ccueeiiiiieiieeeeie ettt 1
22 00-419973-000G2 Receptacle - Female POWEr (FIlET)........couiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
00-958411-00002  Bracket - POWET SUPPIY.....cocuiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e e e 1
00-959501-000G3 Power Supply Box Assembly (Filter) (Incls. Items 1, 2, 3, & 5 thru 22)...
00-959501-000G4 Power Supply Assembly (Non-Filter) (Incls. Items 1, 2, & 4 thru 17).......ccceeviiiiniiiiniiiieeee
00-423813-00005 Cable - Ignition (HIgh VOIAGE).......ccocuiiiiiiiiii et 1
-15- F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

22-23-24

28-29-30-31

32-33-34
35-36-37

38-39-40
41-42-43

PL-59804 |

TANK AND GAS COMPONENTS

- 16 -

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59804

PART NO.

00-427882-000G3
00-958067-00001
NS-044-09
00-958691-00002
00-959046-00001
00-959100-00003
00-958453-000G1
00-958505-00002
00-958505-00003
00-958505-00004
00-959080-00001
00-958475
SD-032-07
SD-036-86
00-958676-000G1
SD-032-07
SC-127-31
00-913148
00-959100-00001
00-959100-00002
NS-044-09
00-958689-000G2
00-958704-000G2
00-958700-000G2
00-958689-000G1
00-958704-000G1
00-958700-000G1
00-408279-00022
00-408279-00021
00-408279-00012
00-408279-00013
00-944782-VK45N
00-944782-VK45P
00-944782-VK65N
00-944782-VK65P
00-944782-VK85N
00-944782-VK85P
00-944782-TR45N
00-944782-TR45P
00-944782-TR65N
00-944782-TR65P
00-944782-TR85N
00-944782-TR85P

TANK AND GAS COMPONENTS

NAME OF PART AMT.
Tube - FIEX (Gas INIEL)......ooiiiiiiiiee et 1
Bracket - Heat Shield
Nut Assy. 10-24 HEX KEPS.......oiiiiiieiee ettt ne e 4
BUINET = CEIAIMIC. ... .ottt sttt e e e e 1
Filter - Blower (VK Series Only)......
Gasket - Transport Tube (Lower)...
Harness - Solenoid.............c.cc......
Plate - OFifiCe (45 SEHES)....cciueieiuiieitie ettt ettt sb et e et sate st e e e e annee
Plate - OFifiCe (B5 SEHES).....ciuteeiuiiiiie ittt ettt sb ettt en e e e e aanee
Plate - OFifiCe (85 SEIHES)....ceiuueiiuiiiitie ittt ettt e e e e eanee 1
Bracket - High Limit.........ooii ettt e e e 1
Control = HIgh LIMit.......ooii ettt e e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......ccccciriiiiiiiiiieenie e 2
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 3/4 HexX Hd. Type TT ..o 4
Tube - Transport
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......cooiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 4
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 X 3/4 HeX Hd. (SST ). .uiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 2
Kit, Ignitor with Gaskets (Incls. HemMS 19 & 20)........coiiuiiiiiiiieiii et 1

Gasket - EIECIIOTE. .........coiiiieei e 1
Gasket - Transport TUDE (UPPEI)......ueeiiiiiiieiii ettt sttt e e 1
NUt ASSY. 10-24 HEX KEPS.... ..ot e e 4
Tank Assy. (TR45 Series)
Tank Assy. (TR65 Series)
Tank Assy. (TR85 Series)
Tank Assy. (VK45 Series)
Tank Assy. (VK65 Series)
Tank Assy. (VK85 Series)
Regulator - Pressure (3/4 In.) (NAT)..
Regulator - Pressure (3/4 IN.) (LP). ... e ettt enee e

Regulator - Pressure (1-1/4 1n.) (NAT). ..ottt e e e 1
Regulator - Pressure (1-1/4 In.) (LP)........
Gas Valve & Blower Assy. (NAT) (VK45)
Gas Valve & Blower Assy. (LP) (VK45).......
Gas Valve & Blower Assy. (NAT) (VK65)
Gas Valve & Blower Assy. (LP) (VKB5).......cooiiiiiiiiiii ittt
Gas Valve & Blower Assy. (NAT) (VK85).
Gas Valve & Blower Assy. (LP) (VK85)....
Gas Valve & Blower Assy. (NAT) (TR45).
(
(
(
(
(

Gas Valve & Blower ASSY. (LP) (TRA5).... ..ottt eeeeeees
Gas Valve & Blower Assy. (NAT) (TR65)
Gas Valve & Blower Assy. (LP) (TR65)
Gas Valve & Blower Assy. (NAT) (TR85)......cciiiiiiieiieeiee ettt 1
Gas Valve & Blower Assy. (LP) (TRB5).......uiiiiiiieiiieiie ettt 1

-17 - F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

6-7
2
\\ S
8 RNV
AN 10-11
NS
QU
SNy
12-13-14-15\

GAS INLET MANIFOLD

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017) -18 -



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

FP-090-80
FP-035-91
00-428472-00001
FP-035-91
FP-022-11
00-957744-00001
00-957744-00002
FP-085-53
FP-028-26
00-957744-00004
00-957744-00003
00-408279-00022
00-408279-00021
00-408279-00012
00-408279-00013
00-419878-000G1
00-419878-000G2

00-419878-000G7
00-419876-000G1

00-419876-000G2

FP-013-17

GAS INLET MANIFOLD

NAME OF PART AMT.
TEE M1-1/4 X 1-T/4 X M2t

PIPE 1/2 X =118 TBE ... ittt ettt et
VaIVE = Bl e

PIPE 1/2 X =118 TBE ... ettt ettt

[0 0T T T o TSRS

Pipe - Rear Gas (With Tap) (45 Series) .
Pipe - Rear Gas (With Tap) (65/85 SEr€S).......ccocutiiuiiiiiiiiiieiie e AR
PiIPE PIUG /8.t AR
Pipe Plug 1-1/4 Sq. Hd.......cooveiiieiee AR
Pipe - Rear Gas (Without Tap) (45 Series)..... AR
Pipe - Rear Gas (Without Tap) (65/85 Series) .
Regulator - Pressure (3/4 IN.) (NAT)...couii e
RegUIAtor - PreSSUe (LP)... .o ettt ettt e et e e e e aeeeeeeeeees
Regulator - Pressure (1-1/4 In.) (NAT).. .
Regulator - Pressure (1-1/4 10.) (LP)...eo it
Manifold Assy. - Gas Inlet (2 Units) (45 Series) (Incls. Items 1 thru 6, 8, & 9).......cccccevvnnneen. AR
NLA - Obsolete--Manifold Assy. - Gas Inlet (3 Units) (45 Series) (Incls. ltems 1 thru 6,

NLA - Obsolete--Manifold Assy. - Gas Inlet (3 Units) (65/85 Series) (Incls. Items 1 thru
LT 0 TR TR e 1 OSSPSR AR

EIDOW - Street 1/2 X 90 DEQ. .. cceiiieiiie ittt ettt et e et n s AR

-19- F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

10
12

1

34-35-36

18-19

PL-59805

BODY UNIT
(A SERIES) (NON-FILTER)

-20 -

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

BODY UNIT
(A SERIES) (NON-FILTER)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59805
1 00-499223-00001  Basket - TWIN (45 SEIES)....cciuuiiuiiitieiiie ittt ettt e b e st e s b e st estee e e e e annne 2
2 00-499223-00002  Basket - TWIN (B5 SEIES).....ccuuiiuiiitieiiieiiee ettt ettt b et e s et estee e e e e annne 2
3 00-499223-00004  Basket - TWIN (85 SEIES).....ccuutiuiiiiieiiieiiie ittt ettt sane st e e e e 1
4 00-417056-00002 Hanger - Basket (45 Series)
5 00-418321-00002  Hanger - Basket (65/85 SEIES).........cueiiuiiiuiiiiiiiii ettt sttt e e 1
6 00-958711-00001  FIUE ASSY. (45 SEIES)....eiiurieiuiieieieeeiet ettt ettt ettt ettt a et e et e saneeetee e e e e enanee 1
7 00-958711-00003  FIUE ASSY. (B85 SEIES)....eciutiiiueieiiieitii ettt ettt ettt sttt ettt e st san e st e e e e e einne 1
8 00-418336-00002  Flue - Wrap (SST) (85 SEIIES)......eeuiruieeeiteeieitieiieste ettt sttt nee e 1
9 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT
10 SD-037-70 Self-Tapping Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT ..ot 4
11 RS-033-04 RIVEE = POP .ttt ettt 1
12 00-497296-000G2  MAGNEL ASSY ... eiiiiiiuteeitieatieitte et e ettt e ateeaeeeaaeeaabeaateeasbeesaeeaaseeaseeanbeeas et anbeesateanbeeanbeesaeeansseaaeaannnns 1
13 00-420596-00004  Body - Side (SST) (RH)....eeeiiiiiiiiiieti ettt e 1
14 00-497428-00002  Body - BOOM (45 SEIES)...ccueiiiiiitieiiiieiit ettt ettt et et e et e sane s tee e e e e annns 1
15 00-497428-00004  Body - BOttOM (B5/85 SEIIES).......ceiuuiiiiiiiiiiiitie ettt ettt e e e e 1
16 00-421893-00001  Mount Plate - Caster (W/BFAKE)..........coouiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt e e 2
17 00-421893-00002 Caster 4 In. (No Brake)
18 00-419653 L =0T =SSP
19 RS-033-04 LRV Al o] o TPt
20 00-499487-000G1  DOOr ASSY. (LH) (45 SEIES)....cueeiuieiieiieiieetiete ettt ettt 1
21 00-499487-000G5  DOOr ASSY. (LH) (B5/85 SEIES)......eeeiiueiiieiiiiiiie sttt ettt 1
22 00-428023-000G2 Hinge Assy
23 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......coooiiiiiiiiie e 2
24 NS-044-09 Nut Assy. 10-24 HEX KEPS.......coi ittt 2
25 00-957916-00005  NamMEPIAte = VUICAN.........ouiiiiiieee ittt e e e e et e e e e e e et be e e eaaeeesennneeensnnnnnn s 1
26 00-426806-000G1  Frame - Front ASSY. (45 SEHES).......utiiuiiiiiiiiee ittt ettt sae e e e e e 1
27 00-426806-000G4  Frame - Front AsSY. (65/85 SEIIES)........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiit ettt e e e 1
28 00-409300-00005 RO = ClIEAN-OUL.....c.uiiiieiieiteeieeiee sttt ettt e et e see e ae e esaeeneeeneeeseesseeneesaeeanneeenn AR
29 00-428542-00002  DEflECtOr ASSY. (45 SEIIES).....uuiiuiiiuiiiiieiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt sttt e st e nb et e e e e ainne 1
30 00-428689-00002 Deflector Assy. (65/85 Series).
31 00-420596-00003  BOdy - Side (SST) (LH)...ueeiieeieieieeieee ettt e s
32 SD-037-49 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiieee e AR
33 00-958474 Probe - TEMPEIAtUIE. .......oc.uiiiiee ettt st e s e e et e e e e e e e e e e aaaaans 1
34 00-427883-00001  Screen - Basket Support (45 Series)
35 00-427883-00003  Screen - Basket Support (65 Series)
36 00-427883-00004  Screen - Basket Support (85 Series)
37 00-420769-00001  BUMPET = RUDDET....cccii ittt ettt e e e e e st e e e e s e st eeeeeeasnntaaeeeaeeeesannnneennennnnnnn s 1
00-421756-00001  Brush = Fryer CIEANING. .......c.utiuiiitie ittt ettt ettt st e sat e e eab e e saneesteeeeeeannns 1
-21- F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

27-28-29

36-37

30-31-32-33-34

35

PL-59806

BODY UNIT
(A SERIES) (FILTER)

-22-

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59806

PART NO.

00-499223-00001
00-499223-00002
00-499223-00004
00-417056-00002
00-418321-00002
00-958711-00001
00-958711-00003
00-418336-00002
SD-032-07
SD-032-07
00-428699-00002
00-428749-00002
00-419777-00004
00-418907-00001
00-418907-00003
00-497428-00002
00-497428-00004
00-420769-00001
00-499487-000G4
00-499487-000G8
00-419653
RS-033-04
00-499487-000G3
00-499487-000G7
00-497296-000G2
RS-033-04
00-427883-00001
00-427883-00003
00-427883-00004
00-426806-000G2
00-426806-000G5
00-426806-000G3
00-426806-000G6
00-426806-000G7
00-957916-00005
00-428542-00002
00-428689-00002
00-419777-00003
SD-036-03
00-958474
00-409300-00005
00-410863-00002
00-410863-00006
00-421756-00001

BODY UNIT
(A SERIES) (FILTER)
NAME OF PART AMT.
Basket - TWIN (45 SEIES).....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e e saeeeeeeenees AR
Basket - Twin (65 Series)..... AR
Basket - Twin (85 Series)..... AR
Hanger - Basket (45 SEMES).......uiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt st e e e e 2

Hanger - Basket (65/85 SEMES).......cccuuiiiiiiiiiiii ittt e e 2
Flue Assy. (45 Series)
Flue Assy. (65 Series)

FIUE - WIap (SST) (85 SEIIES)......eiiuiiiiieiiiieitie ittt ettt e e e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......cccoiiriiiiiieiiieenee e 2
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......cccociriiiiiiieiiieenie e 2
Brace - REAr (45 SEIHES).....coouuiiiiieii ettt 1
NLA - Obsolete--Brace - Rear (65/85 Series)..

BOdY = RH SIAE (SST)...eiutetiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt nn e aane 1
Caster - Swivel Assy. (Adjustable) (W/BFaKe)...........coiiiiiiiiiie e 2
(072 E o @ B =T | TSRO RPPPPPR 2
Body - Bottom (45 Series) (Section W/O Filter).........cc.uiiiiiiiiiiieeiie e 1
Body - Bottom (65/85 Series) (Section W/O Filter).........c.oiiiiiiiiieiiieiiieeiee e 1
BUMPET = RUDDET. ...t ettt e e e ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e snsnn e eeeee AR
DOOr ASSY. (RH) (45 SEIIES).. ettt ettt e e e 1

Door Assy. (RH) (65/85 Series)...

RIVET = POP ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e
DOOr ASSY. (LH) (45 SEIIES)......eiiiuiieiiieitie ettt e e 1
DOOr ASSY. (LH) (B5/85 SEIIES).....eeeiiiueiieeitiiie ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e ns 1
Magnet Assy

LRV A o o F USRSt
SCreen - Basket SUPPOIt.........c.uiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e et e e e saa e e e e sabeaeeasansnaannenes 2
SCreen - Basket SUPPOIt.......cccuiiiiiiiee ettt e st e e e e e st e e e e saaaee e snbeeeeasnnesarnnanes 2
SCreen - Basket SUPPOIt.......cccuiiii ittt e e e et e e e et e e e e sanaeeessseaeensnnsnnsnnnnes 2
Frame - Front Assy. (45 Series) (2 UNItS).......coouiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Frame - Front Assy. (65/85 Series) (2 UNItS).......ccceiiiiiiriiiiiiieiiie et 1
NLA - Obsolete--Frame - Front Assy. (45 Series) (3 Units)........ccocoiirieiiiiiiiiiiiciecieeee s 1
Frame - Front Assy. (65/85 Series) (3 Units)

Frame - Front Assy. (45 Series) (4 UNitS).......cooiiiiiiiiiiiii e
NAMEPIALE = VUICAN. ...ttt e et e et e e et e e e nneeeeaaeaaaans 1
DefleCtor ASSY. (45 SEIIES)....eiiiiiie ittt et e et e et e e et e e s sbe e e snbeeeaaaaaaaans 1
Deflector ASSY. (85/85 SEIIES)......ccuiuiii ittt e e e e e e e e e e as 1
Body - LH Side (SST)

Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiienieeneeie e AR
[l 0TI =T a0 =T (1 P SEPT SRR 1
ROA = ClEAN-OUL. ...ttt b et b e b e et e e bt e st enbaeeeeeannee 1
Channel - Grease (45/65 SEIIES)........ciiuiiiiiieiiie ittt e e 1
Channel - Gre@se (85 SEIES).....uuuuiiiiiireeeiiiireesieeeeseeeeesteeeeestaeeeeanteeeeasnseeeeesssseeeensnnssnnnnnnes 1
Brush - FIyer ClEaNING. ......cc.uii ittt sttt ettt e e e e eanee 1

-23- F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

12-13-14

23-24 21-22

BODY UNIT
(C/D SERIES)
(NON- FILTER)

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017) -24 -



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-499223-00001
00-499223-00002
00-499223-00004
00-417056-00002
00-418321-00002
00-958711-00001
00-958711-00003
00-418336-00002
SD-032-07
SD-037-70
00-420596-00004
00-427883-00001
00-427883-00003
00-427883-00004
RS-033-04
00-497296-000G2
00-497428-00002
00-497428-00004
00-421893-00001
00-421893-00002
00-419653
RS-033-04
00-499487-000G1
00-499487-000G5
SD-032-07
NS-044-09
00-428023-000G2
00-420769-00001
00-426806-000G1
00-426806-000G4
00-957916-00005
00-427759-00001
SD-024-40
00-419317
SC-060-23
00-428541-00001
00-428541-00002
00-428542-00002
00-428689-00002
00-420596-00003
SD-036-03
00-958474
00-409300-00005
00-421756-00001

BODY UNIT
(C/D SERIES)
(NON- FILTER)

NAME OF PART

AMT.

Basket - Twin (45 Series)
Basket - Twin (65 Series)
Basket - Twin (85 Series)
Hanger - Basket (45 SEIIES).....cciiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e 1
Hanger - Basket (B5/85 SEIES).......coiuiiiiiiiieiie ittt sttt e e e e 1

FIUE ASSY. (45 SEIES)....eiiieeiiie ittt ettt ettt ettt e st be et e e beesateent e e e e e annes 1
FIUE ASSY. (B5 SEIHES)....eiitiiiitieitie ittt ettt ettt et be et e et e sateenbaeeeeeannne 1
FIUE = WIaP (SST) (85 SEIES).....ueiiuiiiiieiiiieitie ittt sttt nb et e e e e e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......cccoiiiiiiiiiieiiieenieeree e
Self-Tapping Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT

BOdy - Side (SST) (RH). . eeeteeiieieeeiteee ettt et e e eneeeanneeeanns
Screen - Basket SUPPOrt (45 SEES).......oiiiiiiiiiieiie e 1
Screen - Basket SUPPOrt (65 SErIES).......ccoiiiiiiiieiiieii e 1
Screen - Basket SUPPOIt (85 SErIES).....cuiuiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1
Rivet - Pop

IMIAGNEE ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt e ettt e oo at et e bt e e et et e e ettt e eab e e e e e e e e bt e e e nbe et e e e e aaeaens 1
BOdy - BOHOM (45 SEIES)...ccueiiieiieitie ettt ettt ettt sbe e et e e bt e sateensaeeaeeannes 1
Body - Bottom (65/85 Series)......

Mount Plate - Caster (W/Brake)..

Caster 4 In. (No Brake)............... .
= 1 o [ SRR
RIVET = POP ...ttt bttt ettt e e e
Door Assy. (LH) (45 Series)

D0oOr ASSY. (LH) (85/85 SEIIES)......ccieiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......cccociriiiiiiieiiieenie e 2
Nut AsSy. 10-24 HEX KEPS.... ..ottt ettt ne e 2
[ [T Te Lo N PP 1
Bumper - Rubber

Frame - Front ASSY. (45 SEIES)....ccuuiaiiiaiii ettt ettt saee st e e e e annes 1
Frame - Front ASSY. (65/85 SEIES)........ciiuiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e e e 1
NaMEPIALE = VUICAN.......co ettt e e e e e e e e e e e s st r e e e e e e sean e e eeeaaes 1
CONtrOl - INEEITACE. ... . et 1
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 5/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT......ccoiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeee e 4
Terminal = STAtIONAY.....couii ittt b ettt e e 1
Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/4 Slotted RA. Hd.......ooiiiieeeeee e 2
Plate - Control Mounting

Extension - Control (65/85 SErIES).......c.cueiiiiiiiiiiiii et 1
DefleCtor ASSY. (45 SEIIES)....uiiieiii ittt e et e et e et e e s nbe e e snbeeeaaaaaaaans 1
Deflector ASSY. (B5/85 SEIIES)......ccuiuiii ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e ns 1
BOdY = Side (SST) (LH)...eeveeteeeeeieeete ettt ettt 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB. AR
Probe = TEMPEIATUIE. ....ceiiii ettt e e e e e st e e e e e e s e e ntb e e e e e e e e sassaneaeeaees 1
RO - ClEAN-OUL.......ueiiiieii ettt r et enn e e nneeaane 1
Brush = FIyer ClEaNING. ......ccuuiiiiieiii ittt ettt sttt ettt es e e e e aanee 1

-25- F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

16-17-18

2425 7\L e

olr 22-23

BODY UNIT
(C/D SERIES) (FILTER)

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017) -26-



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

BODY UNIT
(C/D SERIES) (FILTER)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59808
1 00-499223-00001  Basket - TWIN (45 SEIES)....cciuuiiiuiiiiieiiie ettt ettt sb e et e e beeete e e eeeas
2 00-499223-00002  Basket - TWIN (B5 SEIES)....cccuueiiuiiiitieiiie ittt ettt sttt st e sbe et e b e sabe e nenneeeeas
3 00-499223-00004  Basket - TWIN (85 SEIES).....ccuutiiuiiiiieiiie ittt sttt ettt e e
4 00-417056-00002 Hanger - Basket (45 Series)
5 00-418321-00002  Hanger - Basket (65/85 SEIIES).......c.cueiiuuiiiiiiiiaiii ettt sttt e e 2
6 00-958711-00001  FIUE ASSY. (45 SEIES)....eirutieiueiiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt a et e et esareestee e e e e enanee 1
7 00-958711-00003  FIUE ASSY. (B5 SEIES)....ccruriiiueiiiiieitii ettt ettt ettt ettt sttt e b ettt e et e sareeete e e e e e eanne 1
8 00-418336-00002  Flue - Wrap (SST) (85 SEIES)......eeuiruieieitieieiteeieste ettt st be et et e e 1
9 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT... .
10 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
11 00-428699-00002  Brace - REAI (45 SEIES)......uuuiiiiiiiiieiiit it et ettt e ettt e ettt e e e tbe e e e s abe e e e e sabeeeeesabbeeeeasnbbnbsenanes 1
12 00-428749-00002 NLA - Obsolete--Brace - Rear (65/85 SEIES)......ccuueiuiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
13 00-419777-00004  BOdy - RH Sid@ (SST)...cttieiriieitietieiee ittt sttt sttt e et
14 00-418907-00001 Caster - Swivel Assy. (Adjustable) (W/Brake). .
15 00-418907-00003  Caster (W/O BraKe)...........eoiueiiiieiiie ittt ettt sttt sae ettt es e e eas
16 00-497428-00001 Body - Bottom (45 Series) (Section W/O Filter)
17 00-497428-00003 Body - Bottom (85 Series) (Section W/O Filter)
18 00-497428-00004 Body - Bottom (85 Series) (Section W/O Filter)
19 00-419777-00003  BOdY - LH SiAE (SST ). .eitieuiiiiieieeiieie ettt ettt sttt e et sae e ene e e e nneeeeeees 1
20 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB.........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiie e AR
21 00-958474 Probe - TEMPEIAtUIE. .......oc.ueiiiiie ettt st e et e e eae e e e e e aaaaans 1
22 00-499487-000G4 Door Assy. (RH) (45 Series)
23 00-499487-000G8 DoOr ASSY. (RH) (B5/85 SEIES).....c.ciruieueiitieiiiiieeiieite ettt sttt 1
24 00-419653 HANAIE. ...ttt ettt enn e aan 2
25 RS-033-04 RIVEE = POP ...ttt 4
26 00-499487-000G3  DOOK ASSY. (LH) (45 SEIES)......etiiueieiieeite ettt ettt ettt ettt et eeb e saneentee e e e e anaee 1
27 00-499487-000G7  DO0Or ASSY. (LH) (B5/85 SEIIES)......ceiuiiiiiiitieitie ettt ettt ettt e e e 1
28 00-427883-00001  Screen - Basket Support (45 Series)
29 00-427883-00003  Screen - Basket Support (65 Series)
30 00-427883-00004  Screen - Basket Support (85 Series)
31 00-420769-00001  BUMPET - RUDDET......ceiiiii ettt
32 00-497296-000G2  MAGNEE ASSY......eiiiiitieiieetee sttt ettt ettt ettt ettt e et sh et et e e eae e e bt e eb et e be e sane e bt e eab e e naeeset e e e e e eanne
33 RS-033-04 RIVEE = POP et b bbbttt na e
34 00-426806-000G2 Frame - Front Assy. (45 Series) (2 UNItS)......c..ueiiiiiiiiieiiiiie ettt e 1
35 00-426806-000G3 NLA - Obsolete--Frame - Front Assy. (45 Series) (3 Units).
36 00-426806-000G5 Frame - Front Assy. (65/85 Series) (2 UNItS).......cccueeiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e
37 00-426806-000G6 Frame - Front Assy. (65/85 Series) (3 UNItS).......cccueeiiuiiiiiiiiiii et e e 1
38 00-426806-000G7 Frame - Front Assy. (45 Series) (4 UNItS).......coouuiiiiiiiiieiiiee et 1
39 00-957916-00005  NamMEPIAtE = VUICAN.......ccciiuiieeiiiie e ciie e eiee e eetee e et e e e et e e e stte e e e saeeeeasseeeeassaeeeassaeeeasseeeesssnsnnnnnnnes 2
40 00-427759-00001  CONtrOl = INTEITACE. ... .ieeiiii e ettt e et e e ettt e e st eeesnneeeeasbeeessaeeesnsaeeesnnnnsnnnnnnnes 1
41 SD-024-40 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 5/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT......ccoiiiiiiiiiiee e 4
42 00-419317 Terminal - STAtIONAIY......ccuui ittt ettt e s 1
43 SC-060-23 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/4 Slotted Rd. Hd
44 00-428541-00001  Plate - Control MOUNTING. ......c.utiiiiiiieie ittt st ettt e e e e e
45 00-428541-00002  Extension - CoNtrol (65/85 SEIES)........uuiiiiiurieeaiiiiie ettt e e et e et e e e seeeeesasnneebeeenees 1
46 00-428542-00002  DeflECtOr ASSY. (45 SEIES)......eiiiiiieiiiiie ettt ettt e et e e e et e e s tb e e e stbeeesaseeeesannbenbeenanes 1
47 00-428689-00002  DefleCtor ASSY. (B5/85 SEIES).......ueiiiuiiieiiiiieaitie ettt ettt et e e stb e e stbee e sabae e s saenbenbeeneees 1
48 00-409300-00005 Rod - Clean-Out
00-410863-00002  Channel - Grease (45/65 SEIHES)......cccu ittt et e st bee e saeeentreeaeeanaes 1
00-410863-00006  Channel - Grease (85 SEIES).......ccuuiiuiiiitieaieieiie ettt ettt et e st e e bee e saeeesbeeeeeeannne 1
00-421756-00001  Brush = Fryer ClIEANING. .......c.uuiuiiiiie ittt sttt sttt e s e saneesbee e e e e annne 1
-27 - F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

DRAIN ASSEMBLY
(SINGLE UNIT)

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017) -28-



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

DRAIN ASSEMBLY
(SINGLE UNIT)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59809
1 NS-044-01 NUL ASSY. 4-40 KEPS...... .ot et ettt et aa et e e enn e e e neeeanes
2 WL-003-03 LOCKWASHEr #4 HEIICAL.........couiiii e e
3 SC-018-55 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd....
4 00-426805-000GT  SWILCH ASSY......eiitieiiiitieitiiiie ittt ettt ettt ettt b e a e e bt bt eae et e e et bt et e et et
5 00-426801-00002 Magnet - Switch Element HEad...........coouiiiiiiiiiii e e 1
6 00-426798-00002  Plate - SWItCR.......iiiiiiieiieii et e 1
7 00-958713-00001  Pipe - Transition (NO FilEEr)........coiiiiiiiiieeie et e e 1
8 00-426803-000G8 Valve Assy. (1-1/4) (LH) (Incls. tems 1 thru 6)..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieciee e 1
9 00-956829-000G2 PP = DIFAIN. ... ettt ettt h e et it e e bt e et e sate e sae e e eab e e naneea e e e e e e aanes 1
10 00-420726-00003  FIANGE = PIPE (1-1/4). . ceeeieeeeee ettt ettt e et e e nte e e sneenne e e e e nneeeeneees 1
11 00-420553-00002  Gasket - Silicone
12 0L 0100 L I 0o T T o RS
00-497572-000G2  Pipe - BOil QUL BYPASS.......eiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt et ettt e e e e 1

-29- F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

21-22-23

PL-59811 |

DRAIN ASSEMBLY
(MULTIPLE UNITS)

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017) -30-



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59811

PART NO.

NS-044-01
WL-003-03
SC-018-55
00-426805-000G1
00-426801-00002
00-426798-00002
00-426803-000G8
00-420726-00003
00-420553-00002
SC-036-13
00-497571-000G1
00-497566-000G1
00-497566-000G4
00-497567-000G9
00-497567-000G4
00-497569-000G5
00-497569-000G4
00-497568-000G1
00-497409-00001
00-419351-00001
00-420726-00003
00-420553-00002
SC-036-13
00-497572-000G2

DRAIN ASSEMBLY
(MULTIPLE UNITS)

NAME OF PART

NUL ASSY. 4-40 KEPS...... .o ettt sttt aa ettt et enn e e e eneeeanes
Lockwasher #4 Helical

Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd..........cocoiiiiii e 4
SWIECIN ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt h e e b e bt e b e e eh bt e bt et e e anb e e ante e nnreeaeeann 1
Magnet - Switch Element HEad...........coouiiiiiii e e 1
Plate = SWItCN.. ... e e 1
Valve Assy. (1-1/4) (LH) (Incls. ems 1 thru 6)........cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
FIANGE = PP (1-1/4). . ettt ettt ettt ettt en e e e e e eanee 1
GASKEE = SHlICONE.....c et e s e e e st e e et e e e et e e e snsteaeenseeeennnnrnnnnnenen 1
Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Hd..

PIUG = DIFAIN. ¢ttt ettt st e et sa ettt et st ea e e e e eanee
Pipe - Drain (ENd) (45 Ser@S)......cciuiiiiiiiiieiee ettt 1
Pipe - Drain (End) (65/85 SErIES)......cccuuiiiiiiiieiiie ettt 1
Pipe - Drain (45 Series) (2 UNItS).....coiuiiiiiiiie ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e as 1
Pipe - Drain (65/85 Series) (2 Units)

Pipe - Drain (Center) With Spout (45 Series) (3 0r 4 UNitS)..........ccoiieiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1
Pipe - Drain (Center) With Spout (65/85 Series) (3 UNitS)........ccceeiuiriiieiiiiieeiie e 1
Pipe - Drain (Center) (45 Series) (4 UNItS).......ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
Clamp - Drain Tube.... AR
Hose - Connect........... AR
FIANGE = PIPE (1-1/4). .ottt ettt ettt e e e e eanes 1
GASKEE = SHlICONE....c ettt e e e e ettt e e et e e et e e e snnteaeenaeeeennnnnnnnnnnnes 1
Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Hd..

Pipe - BOIl QUL BYPASS......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e

-31- F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

OIL RETURN
(SINGLE UNIT)

00-521820 U-Bolt

NS-046-52 Nut Assy. 1/4-20 Hex
00-422281-00007 Hose - Discard (6 Ft.)
00-422281-00008 Hose - Discard (4 Ft.)
00-958681-00001 Support - Oil Return

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

PL-59812 |

4

~——————

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017) -32-



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59812

PART NO.

00-419251-00001
FP-013-17
FP-035-91
00-418786-00001
FP-035-91
00-428691-00002
00-959909-00001
FP-035-91
FP-019-25
FP-085-79
FP-090-79
00-418781-00001
00-426602-00004
FP-013-17
00-426567-00003
00-426567-00002
SC-114-01
00-426602-00001
00-417792-00008
FP-077-68
FP-035-95
FP-077-68
00-521820
NS-046-52
00-422281-00007
00-422281-00008
00-958681-00001

OIL RETURN
(SINGLE UNIT)

NAME OF PART

Fitting - 90 Deg. Swivel.........
Elbow - Street 1/2 x 90 Deg..
Pipe 1/2 x 1-1/8 TBE
VAIVE = CRECK. ... eeieeeeie ettt et e e st e e st e e e et e e e e ne e e e snseeeesnsseeeennneeeeeeeeannnes
Pipe 1/2 x 1-1/8 TBE
Valve - SOIENO0IA (120 V.)..ciiie ittt ettt nr e e 1
Valve - SOIEN0IA (120 V.)..ciiiiiiieeee ettt ettt ettt 1
PIPE 1/2 X 1=1/8 TBE ...ttt ettt ea et e e enn e e e enneeanne 1
TEE M/2 X /2 X /21t t et 1
NLA - Obsolete--Pipe 1/2 x 14-1/4 TBE
PIPE 1/2 X 1O TBE ...ttt ettt b et enn e nn e aan

QUICK DISCONNECE. ...ttt ettt ettt et nae et r e e e nneeens 1
Tube - Flex (19 In.)....ccceeee.
Elbow - Street 1/2 x 90 Deg.....
Receptacle - Oil Suction.......
O-RING (VIHON).c e e
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiii e
Tube - Flex (12 IN.).ccieiiiiiecceeeeee e

NUE ASSY. 1/4-20 HEX... ettt ettt e e ae e e bt et e e e sbe e sateenbaeeaeeannes 2
HOSE = DISCAIA (B FL.)....eeieieeiiie ittt e b et e e e eeas AR
Hose - Discard (4 Ft.). AR

SUPPOIt = Ol REIUM ...t e e e e e e et e e e etaeeeessseeeessnnsnsnnnnnes 1

-33- F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

! 00-521820
NS-046-52 Nut Assy. 1/4-20 Hex

1 1
1 1
1 38 00-422281-00007 Hose - Discard (6 Ft) !
| 39 00-422281-00008 Hose - Discard (4 Ft) |
1 1
1 1

40 00-958681-00001 Support - Oil Return
PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED ’

_________________________

OIL RETURN
(MULTIPLE UNITS)

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017) -34 -



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59813

PART NO.

00-419251-00001
FP-013-17
FP-035-91
00-418786-00001
FP-035-91
00-428691-00002
00-959909-00001
FP-035-91
FP-019-25
FP-085-79
FP-090-79
00-418781-00001
00-426602-00004
FP-013-17
00-426567-00003
00-426567-00002
SC-114-01
00-426602-00001
FP-019-25
FP-035-91
00-417792-00008
FP-077-68
FP-035-95
FP-077-68
00-426602-00001
FP-034-01
00-419251-00001
FP-013-17
FP-035-91
00-418786-00001
FP-035-91
00-428691-00002
00-959909-00001
FP-035-91
FP-019-25
00-521820
NS-046-52
00-422281-00007
00-422281-00008
00-958681-00001

OIL RETURN
(MULTIPLE UNITS)

NAME OF PART

Fitting - 90 Deg. Swivel.........
Elbow - Street 1/2 x 90 Deg..
Pipe 1/2 x 1-1/8 TBE

VAIVE = CREBCK. ...ttt et
Pipe 1/2 x 1-1/8 TBE

Valve - SOIENO0IA (120 V.)..eoiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e 1
Valve - SOIENO0IA (120 V.)..eoiiieitieiiie ettt ettt et nr e e e 1
PIPE 1/2 X 1=1/8 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt ea ettt enn e e neeeanne 1
TEE M/2 X /2 X /21 ettt et ettt 1
NLA - Obsolete--Pipe 1/2 x 14-1/4 TBE

PIPE 1/2 X 19 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt b ettt enn e nn e
QUICK DISCONNECL. ...ttt ettt r et ettt b et enne e s 1
Tube - Flex (19 In.)....cccueeeee

Elbow - Street 1/2 x 90 Deg.....

Receptacle - Oil Suction.......

O-RING (VION). ettt b et ettt e be e bt ettt e nab e e s bee st eeeeaas
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd...........oooiiiiiioiie e 2
Tube - Flex (12 IN.).ccceiiiiiieiieieeeiene

LI 2 Y 20 G 1
PIPE 1/2 X 1=1/8 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt ea et e e ent e e neeeanne 1
Pump Motor Assy. (115 V., 60 HZ.) (8 G.P.M.)....oiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
EIDOW 1/2 X 90 DIBJ.... ettt ettt b ettt sttt nb ettt ent e aan 1
Pipe 1/2 x 2 TBE

EIDOW 1/2 X 90 DBJ. .. ettt ettt ettt ettt e e a e ettt et e et eenbeeembeeenbeesnteentaeeeeeannes 1
TUDE = FIEX (12 IN.) ettt ettt ettt ettt e b e et e s b e e bt e et e e s nb e e eaeeene e e e e annnneeas 1
PiIpE = CrOSS 1/2 NPT ...ttt e e e e et e e e et e e e s sa e e e e snbaeeeasaneeeaeeaaaeens 1
Fitting = 90 DEG. SWIVEL ... ..iiiitiiiiie ittt en e e e e annee 1
EIDOW - Street 1/2 X 90 DIEQ. .. ceiuteeiiiieiie ettt e e e 1
PIPE 1/2 X 1=1/8 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e saeeseeeneeeneeneeeanneeeanns 1
B2 YT 1 1= o1 SR 1
Pipe 1/2 x 1-1/8 TBE

Valve - SOIEN0IA (120 V.)..oiiiiiiieiee ettt ettt e e 1
Valve - SOIEN0IA (120 V.)...neii ettt e e e 1
PIPE 1/2 X =118 TBE ...ttt bttt ettt et ean e b e aan 1
TEE M/2 X /2 X 112ttt t et e 1
NUE ASSY. 1/4-20 HEX .. ettt et e ae e e bttt e e enbeesnteentaeeaeeannnns 2
HOSE = DISCAIA (B FL.)....eeieieeiiie ettt sttt e sae e et e e AR
Hose - Discard (4 Ft.). AR

SUPPOIt = Ol REIUM ...t et e e s e e e st e e e etaeeeesnsseeeessnnensnnnnnes 1

-35- F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

FILTER ASSEMBLY
(MULTIPLE UNITS)

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)

-36 -



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

FILTER ASSEMBLY
(MULTIPLE UNITS)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59814
1 00-428518-00001  SpPlash GUAIT (45 SEIES)......eeiuuieiiiiitie ettt et ettt e bt esate e bt e e beesabeenteeeaeaannes 1
2 00-428519-00001  Splash GUArd (B5/85 SEIES).......ccuutiiueeiiieiiieitie ettt ettt et e ettt steeabeesbeenbbeaaeaannes 1
3 00-499084-00002  Knob - Port Suction..................
4 00-499087-00003  Screen - Fine Mesh Filter..
5 00-499085-00002 Insert - Filter Envelope......
6 00-499085-00004  SCrEEN = INSEI.....coiuiiiitieiiie ittt sttt b ettt e e bt e st e e sb et e be e eabeeabeeebeeeabeesbeeeeeeannnne
7 00-499086-00001  Filter - KIEENSCIEEN PIUS.......cccueiieeiiiee ettt e ettt e st e e e st e e s sntaeeeenseeeessaeeeessnnsnnnnnnnes 1
8 00-499089-00003  Clip - Filter
9 00-499081-000G3  TUDE = SUCHON. ......oiiiiieiiie ittt ee ettt e et e et esteesteeeeseeebeessseessseesnseeseeanseesnseessseaaeeannnns 1
10 NS-017-49 JAM NUL B/4-16 HEX ...ttt et e et e e st e e sae e et e eee e e e ennnneens 1
11 00-499083-00002  COUPIING = SUCHON. ...ttt ettt ettt et e e et e ebeeeae e e esseeaaeeeseaenseeenseansseeaeaannns 1
12 00-956907-000G1  TOP - COUNLET (45 SEIES).....uueiiiiieieeeiiee et et ee et e et e e s tbe e e s aeeeeaabeeeaasbeeesasbeeesasseaaansnnensnnnnnes 1
13 00-956907-000G2 Top - Counter (65/85 Series)
14 00-958026-00002  RONET (RH) (271172 IN.).c ettt ettt et e et sate et e e b e enbeenteeaeeeannnns 1
15 00-958026-00005  RONET (LH) (21-1/2 IN.) ettt ettt ettt et e et e bt e b e e be e e aneeesabeesbeeaaeaannnne 1
16 00-497374-000G1  VESSEl ASSY. (45 SEIIES)..ccuuiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt sttt ettt e she e e s ab e e st e e sbeeesabeesabeesbeeeaeeannns 1
17 00-497374-000G2  VeSSEl ASSY. (B5/85 SEIIES).......eeiueiiiieiiiiieitit ettt ettt sttt e eib e saneesb e e e e annne 1
00-958026-000G3  Guide - Cabinet (RH) (21-1/2 IN.).ccuiiiiieiiee ettt e e 1
00-958026-000G4  Guide - Cabingt (LH) (21-1/2 IN.).uiiitiiiitieiie ettt ettt e ereesaeasnsnaaaeeennns 1
00-413927-00001  Grommet - RUDDET.........eeiiieee et e et e e et e e e ettt e e e snaeeeennnnenneennnes 1
-37- F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

37-38

AN

32

0
/\33-34-35

BASKETLIFT COMPONENTS

F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017) -38-



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58086

PART NO.

00-418511-00001
00-418503-00001
00-426006-000G2
PB-004-04
SD-032-07
WS-004-33
NS-047-73
00-418478-000G1
00-418487-00001
00-418488-00001
SD-036-03
NS-047-73
SC-109-10
NS-009-07
00-078752-00012
SC-037-80
00-418159-00001
00-411496-000F3
SC-112-90
NS-009-02
00-418123-000G1
00-418156-00001
00-418517-00001
00-418513-00001
SD-032-07
SC-037-80
00-416535-00004
SC-109-10
NS-009-07
SC-018-47
SD-036-03
00-418510-00001
00-078752-00012
SC-109-10
NS-009-07
00-418482-00001
00-418475-000G1
SC-055-02
NS-047-73
WS-004-33
SD-015-41
00-418477-000G1
WS-004-33

BASKETLIFT COMPONENTS
NAME OF PART AMT.
LA =T o T o] o OO P PP O PO P PP PPPPRTPPP 1
Tube - Basketlift
Arm - Basket Assy. (INCIS. IHEMS 9 & 10).....eeiiiiiiieiiei e 1
PIUG BUHON (1174 ettt ettt ettt et e e bt e e be e e et e enbeesateantaeeaeaannes 2
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......coooiiiiiiiiiieiieeeie e 2

LAV = g T P PP TP UPPPPP PPN 6
LOCK NUE 5/168-18 HEX. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e et e b st e e e e e ennnee 6
BEANNG SUPPOM ASSY.....eiitieiieieiie ettt ettt ettt et b e s bt e bt e st e et e esb e e sbeeanbae e e e e annee 1
[0 =T RSSO R TR POPPPPTN 1
Pin = ROIET......uteiiiee e

Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB....

Lock NUt 5/16-18 HEX.....eevveeeieiiiiiieeeeeeceee e

Mach. Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieere e
INUE B-32 HEX. ..ottt ettt et e et e e et e st e e eaeeebeeemseeenneeenseansneeaeaennns 1
Clamp - Cable

Mach. Screw 10-24 X 1/2 HEX H.......oiiiiee et 8
BIOCK = Cam SWItCh. ... .oiiiiii ettt ettt et en e e e e nnee 1
MICTOSWITCR. ...ttt e e e e st e e e e e e e aeeeas 1
Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1 Slotted Pan Hd............cooiiiiiiiiii e 2
INUL 4240 HEX .ottt e ettt e e et e e st e e et e e et e e e e e e e e e as 2
[ L IR 1Y o] (o VO P ST POPPPPTN 1
Gear - Motor (115 V., B0 HZ. ).t 1
5] a1 TN e I 1Y (o) (o] SRRt 1
Base - MOtOr MOUNTING. ......ueiieiiiie ettt e et e e s e e st e e e e e e eneeeeanneeenaeeaaaeens 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......ccccciriiiiiiieiiieenee e 2

Mach. Screw 10-24 X 1/2 HeX Ha.......ocuiiii e 2
Switch - Relay S.P.D.T. 24 V. Coil (Electronic Ignition).............coooouiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Mach. Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST)
NUE B-32 HEX...ee et st e e e

Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Slotted Pan Hd............coociiiiiiiiiiiie e
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
LA =T o T = o 1 o] ¢ P USRS 1
(O =T o] o TR ©= o1 =SSR SRSPPPP 1
Mach. Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......ooiiiiiiiiiiieiii et 1
N LT T 2 1= PSP 1
(€702 T4 SRS SPPPP 1
Crank - Arm Assy. (Incls. fems 38 & 39)......ccccuiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Set Screw 1/4-20 x 1/4 Hdls., CUP Pt. (SST). it 2
LOCK NUL 5/168-18 HEX. ..ottt et ettt et e et e et e et eenbeesaeeensaeaaaaannes 1
L= g T PP PUP PR 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT....

(070 T8 o1 L= PSSP UPPPPPR
WVASIIET ...ttt ettt et e e 1

-39- F-43249 Rev. D (June 2017)



VK & TR SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43249 Rev. D JUNE 2017 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



